Minnesota law.
or other governing body, to issue and sell not to exceed \$100,000 par value of the bonds of such city, for the purpose of arching, covering over or diverting any creek flowing in, over or across any lands or public highway in such city, including the straightening of such stream and the acquiring of private property necessary to the making of such improvement.

Scc. 2. To be issued not with standing present indebtedness.—The bonds so authorized may be issued and sold notwith-standing any law of this state prescribing or fixing a limit upon the bonded indebtedness of such city. The faith and credit of the city shall be pledged for the payment of the bonds issued hereunder and the current interest thereon. The city council or other governing body of such city shall include each year in the tax levy of such city an amount sufficient to provide for the payment of such interest, and the sinking fund of the city shall be pledged to the redemption of such bonds at maturity.

Sec. 3. 30 years at 4%.—No bonds shall be issued under this act to run for a longer term than thirty years, or bearing a higher rate of interest than four (4) per cent, payable semi-annually. The place of payment of principal and interest and the denomination in which such bonds shall be issued shall be such as may be determined by the city council or other governing body, and may be in the form of coupon bonds or regis-

tered certificates so called.

Sec. 4. Form of bond.—All such bonds shall be signed by the mayor, attested by the city clerk and countersigned by the city comptroller of such city and shall be scaled with the city seal, except that the signatures to the coupons attached thereto, if any, may be lithographed thereon; and none of such bonds shall be sold at less than 95 per cent of their par value and accrued interest, and only to the highest responsible bidder therefor.

Sec. 5. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city

governed by a home rule charter.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 476-H. F. No. 473.

An act relating to lien of owners of breeding animals and providing a penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lien for services.—Every owner of a stallion or a jackass kept and used for breeding purposes shall hereafter have a lien upon any dam served and upon colt gotten by such stallion or jackass, from date of service, for the sum stipulated

to be paid for the service thereof, and may seize and take possession of said dam and colt or either, without process, at any time after such service fees are due and within eighteen months from date of such service, in case the price agreed upon for such service is unpaid, and may sell the same at public auction upon 10 days' notice, to be posted in at least three public places in the county where said dam is kept at the time of such service, and apply the proceeds of such sale to the payment of the amount due for such service and the expenses of such seizure and sale, returning the residue, if any, to the party entitled thereto. Provided, no such lien shall be effectual, for any purpose, as against an innocent purchaser of such colt or the dam thereof, for value, unless such owner having a claim for the services of such stallion or jackass shall file with the register of deeds of the county where the mare bred was kept at the time of such breeding, a statement showing that such service has been rendered and the amount due therefor.

Any person who shall sell or dispose of any dam, which to his knowledge, has been served by a stallion or jackass, or who sells or disposes of the offspring therefrom, the fee for which service has not been paid, with knowledge that such dam or offspring is to be removed from the county where kept as aforesaid, without the written consent of the owner of such lien, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Whenever it is provided in the contract for service that the service fees shall become due in case of a sale or other disposition of the animal bred, then such fees shall be deemed due within the meaning of this act as of the date of such sale:

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not be construed as repealing sections 7080 or 7081 of the General Statutes of 1913, except insofar as the same relates to liens for the service fees of stallions and jackasses for services hereafter rendered and all liens existing thereunder at the time of the taking effect of this act are preserved, and as to such liens the proceedings to perfect same shall be had under said section 7081.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 477—H. F. No. 502.

An act to amend Section 5029, General Statutes 1913, relating to the creation of state board of pharmacy employment of attorney and when violators shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of the state board of pharmacy.— That section 5029, General Statutes 1913, be amended to read as follows: